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alifornia has long been
viewed by the rest of the
nation as a leader in many

areas, including education. The
state’s K-12 and higher education
systems were once the envy of other
Of late, though, the news
from the Golden State has not been
so rosy. For the last three decades
California has faced increased de-
mands on public services while suf-

states.

fering through economic cycles that
have had exaggerated effects on the
state budget. The result has been
increased competition for limited
resources, budget uncertainty and
steadily eroding state dollars for lo-
cal schools.! At the same time, de-
mands on schools to produce better
educated students have increased.
In 1999 the state introduced its own
standard-based accountability sys-
tem (the Public Schools Account-
ability Act), which was then overlaid
by the federal No Child Left Behind
Act. As expectations for students
and schools have risen, however,
and budgets have fluctuated wildly,
relatively little systemic education
reform has taken place.”> California
faces major challenges that the state
seems unable to tackle.

'See Heather Rose, in Gerting Down to
Facts: Five Years Later, PACE, May 2012,
pp-16-24.

2See Richard O. Welsh and Dominic J.
Brewer, in Getting Down to Facts: Five Years
Later, PACE, May 2012, pp.6-15.

Given this backdrop, how does the
public view California’s schools and
education policy effectiveness? Do
voters understand the challenges
that California faces, and are they
prepared to make the tough choices
and tradeoffs that potential solu-
This brief presents
the findings from recent polling
directed by Policy Analysis for Cali-
fornia Education (PACE) and the
Rossier School of Education at the
University of Southern California,
and conducted by M4 Strategies/
Tulchin Research. The PACE/USC

Rossier poll is a new attempt to learn

tions entail?

in more detail about how Califor-
nians perceive and understand the
challenges now facing California’s
education system.

The PACE/USC Rossier Educa-
tion Polls

Policy Analysis for California Edu-
cation (PACE) is a collaboration
among the University of Southern
California, Stanford University and
the University of California at Berke-
ley, established in 1983. Over the
past thirty years PACE has worked
to bring academic research to bear
in order to improve education poli-
PACE

organizes seminars that bring poli-

cymaking in Sacramento.

cymakers and practitioners together
with leading academics, publishes
policy briefs that translate research
on key education policy topics into
accessible formats, and compiles re-
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ports that assess the general condi-
tion of education in the state. This
work supports the design and imple-
mentation of effective educational
policies, but on the biggest issues
facing California’s education system
the impact of academic research is
necessarily limited. On these ques-
tions-- fiscal instability, fragmented
governance and the lack of an effec-
tive data system—change in Sacra-
mento will come about only when
the public demands it. We therefore
decided to explore in depth how
voters perceive California’s educa-
tion system, and how they view the
difficult choices and trade-offs fac-
ing voters and their representatives

in the Capitol.
PACE and USC Rossier plan to

conduct several polls each year, ex-
amining how the public perceives
the broad “condition of education”
as well as addressing specialized top-
ics. In this brief, for example, we
focus on two policy areas — (i) the
use of technology in schools and (ii)
career and technical education. Our
May poll focused on teacher issues
and Governor Brown’s proposal for
a weighted pupil funding system.

An overview of how the PACE/
USC Rossier polls are conducted
can be found at the end of this brief.
More detail, including the full set of
results with cross tabulations, can
be found at http://edpolicyinca.org/
polls. Taken together, our May and

August PACE/USC Rossier Polls
present a clear and in some ways
encouraging picture. Californians
appear to have come on their own
to many of the same conclusions as
the ‘Getting Down to Facts’ study
about the most important steps nec-
essary to improve the state’s public
schools. For now, though, they re-
main skeptical that the changes they
would like to see can in fact be ac-
complished. We hope that our new
polling data will inform policy dis-
cussions in Sacramento and help to
move California’s schools and stu-
dents closer to the high expectations
that voters hold for them.

The Condition of Education in
California

Low grades given to schools

Opverall, voters give California’s pub-
lic schools a “C-,”with local schools
faring slightly better than the state as
a whole. Forty-two percent of vot-
ers give state public schools a “D” or
“E” while 26 percent of voters give
their local public schools a2 “D” or
“F” (see Table 1). These results are
fairly consistent across demographic
groups (including parents and non-
parents), but males, middle-aged
adults (presumably with school-
aged children), whites, and those
with more education tend to give
lower grades.

A majority of voters (57 percent)
believe that the state’s public schools
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have gotten worse in the past few
years, and 45 percent say the same of
their local schools. Republicans are
more critical of both local and state
public schools. Fifty-three percent
of Republicans say local schools are
in worse shape than they once were,
as compared to 40 percent of Dem-
ocrats, and 63 percent of Republi-
cans say state schools have gotten
worse in the last few years versus 55
percent of Democrats. Older voters
are more likely to give state schools
poor grades. Among voters 65 and
older 54 percent give the state a “D”
or “E” compared with 30 percent of
18-29 year olds. African-Americans
and whites are more likely to give
state schools a “D” or “E” (53 per-
cent and 46 percent, respectively),
compared with 27 percent each
of Latinos and Asians. Finally, it
is striking to note that voters with
more than a high school education
generally view the state’s education
system more negatively and their
local schools more positively than
voters with only a high school di-
ploma.



Table 1. School Grades

Students are often given the grades A, B, C, D and F to rate the quality of their work at school. Suppose the California public schools were
graded in the same manner. In the past few years, what grade would you give California public schools?

In the past few years, would you say California public schools have gotten better, worse or have stayed about the same?

School All Party Age
Grades Overall Rep Dem DTS 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
P A-C 51% 50% 55% 44% 68% 52% 52% 52% 35%
3;: 4 D&F 42% 44% 38% 47% 30% 43% 38% 41% 54%
& é Getting Better 7% 6% 9% 4% 8% 7% 8% 3% 9%
Getting Worse 57% 63% 55% 55% 53% 60% 58% 58% 58%
A-C 65% 63% 68% 62% 75% 74% 58% 59% 66%
D&F 26% 29% 22% 30% 23% 16% 34% 29% 22%
Getting Better 11% 8% 15% 5% 11% 16% 11% 10% 8%
Getting Worse 45% 53% 40% 44% 49% 35% 54% 41% 48%

Gender Children <18 Teacher
School

Crrilas M F Yes No Yes, Yes, Yes, No
self  family member  both
A-C 50% 52% 60% 48% 80% 56% 74% 48%
D&F 45% 39% 36% 43% 17% 38% 26% 45%
Getting Better 7% 6% 8% 7% 20% 5% 0% 6%
Getting Worse 58% 57% 58% 55% 47% 58% 60% 58%
A-C 66% 64% 68% 64% 84% 71% 100% 63%
D&F 26% 26% 28% 26% 16% 18% 0% 28%
Getting Better 12% 10% 15% 10% 32% 9% 35% 9%
Getting Worse 50% 44% 44% 27% 35% 0% 49%
Education
School
Crles High School Post High School/ Some Four-year Grad
Grad Tech School college college grad degree
A-C 48% 40% 53% 55% 48%
D&F 39% 47% 44% 38% 47%
Getting Better 6% 3% 8% 5% 8%
Getting Worse 50% 60% 58% 62% 57%

- A-C 63% 61% 62% 70% 64%
Bl D&F 30% 30% 28% 19% 28%
SRl Getting Better 11% 10% 9% 10% 12%

Ml Getting Worse 52% 49% 48% 45% 36%
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Spending Has Been Cut Too Much,
Movre Resources are Needed — But
there is also too much waste

One way to increase the quality of
schools in voters minds is to in-
crease funding for education (or at
least prevent further cuts). Only 19
percent of voters believe the state
funds education well (i.e., score a
“7” or greater on a 10-point scale
from 0 “terrible funding” to 10 “ex-
cellent funding”) (see Table 2). But
views on the issue of funding are
somewhat split along party lines.

Sixteen percent of Republicans be-
lieve current funding is adequate to
excellent, compared with 27 per-
cent of Democrats. A surprisingly
low number of Republicans believe
school funding is adequate — indeed,
a clear majority of them believe that
funding is inadequate. Approval for
current levels of funding decreases
with age. Fifteen percent of 18-
29 year olds believe funding is ad-
equate to excellent, compared to 21
percent of 50-64 year olds. More
educated and higher income voters

Table 2. Funding Adequacy of California’s Public Schools

Rating of funding
adequacy for CA’s

tend to have a dimmer view of the

funding picture.

While they do not believe that there
is enough money in the educational
system, voters also continue to be-
lieve that much education spending
is wasted, despite multiple rounds of
cutbacks. In our May poll we asked
voters what percentage of spending
on education is wasted, and more
than half of the respondents (53
percent) replied that the amount of
waste is “greater than 20 percent.”

public schools Opverall 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
7 thru 10 19% 15% 19% 20% 21% 19%
4 thru 6 38% 38% 41% 36% 40% 38% 29% 38% 46%
0 thru 3 42% 47% 32% 49% 45% 43% 51% 41% 36%

Rating of funding
adequacy for CA’s
public schools

Children <18
Yes No

Yes,

Teacher

Yes,

self family member both

7 thru 10 24% 14% 22% 18% 16% 14% 7% 20%
4 thru 6 39% 37% 31% 41% 31% 41% 66% 38%
0 thru 3 37% 49% 47% 41% 53% 45% 26% 42%

Rating of funding

Education

Income

adequacy for CA’s High  Post High  Some  Four-year Grad Less $30kto  $75kto  $150kto  $500k
public schools School  School/  college college degree than under under under and
Grad  Tech School grad $30k $75k $150k $500k over
7 thru 10 25% 29% 18% 18% 16% 21% 19% 23% 8% 4%
4 thru 6 43% 33% 37% 38% 35% 44% 37% 34% 39% 9%
0 thru 3 32% 38% 46% 44% 49% 35% 45% 43% 53% 49%
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We asked voters about several aspects
of school performance, and they
were most critical of the state for
spending too much on bureaucracy.
Voters said the most important areas
to spend any new education money
are, in order of importance: restore
cuts in programs and services at lo-
cal schools, prevent more budget
cuts to local schools, and reduce
class sizes.

These findings reinforce a major
finding from “Getting Down to
Facts,” which concluded that in-
creases in spending on the state’s
public schools should be accompa-
nied by reforms that would ensure
that money is spent more effectively.
In our May poll, we asked this ques-
tion directly: two-thirds of Califor-
nians said the state should increase
education spending to improve
school performance. But an even
larger percentage of Californians
— 76 percent - said any increase in
spending should be accompanied
by changes in the way resources are
used.

Proposition 30 is wvulnerable,
Proposition 38 is failing and
Proposition 13 is still popular

Proposition 30 is an initiative on
the November 2012 ballot. Propo-
sition 30 reflects Governor Brown’s
desire to restore funding to Califor-
nia public schools. Proposition 30
increases sales taxes in California

by a quarter percent for four years
and increases personal income taxes
from 10.3 percent to 12.5 percent
progressively starting at $250,000
per year for 7 years. These tem-
porary revenues from Proposition
30 will be split with 89 percent go-
ing to fund K-12 schools and 11
percent going to fund Commu-
nity Colleges. Proposition 30 also
guarantees funding to localities for
prison realignment that took place
earlier in this year. Finally, Proposi-
tion 30 bars the use of new funds
for administrative costs, yet grants
local school boards more flexibility
in how funds are to be used in their
districts.  If the Proposition fails
spending cuts of $6 billion would
take effect primarily in education in
the 2012-2013 fiscal year.

Proposition 30 is supported by Gov-
ernor Brown, the California Teach-
ers Association and the American
Federation of Teachers, as well as
the State School Boards Associa-
tion and Association of California
School Administrators.

With less than three months before
the November election and messag-
ing ramping up on both sides, 55
percent of voters support Proposi-
tion 30, while 10 percent of vot-
ers say they are undecided. Based
on previous experience with ballot
propositions the measure looks vul-
nerable to defeat. Support for the
measure is weak due to the fact that

as many voters strongly oppose the
measure as strongly support it (23
percent).

Table 3 shows attitudes towards
Proposition 30. The first row shows
the percentage of respondents who
supported or opposed the propo-
sition after being provided with
the Ballot Label, Official Title and
Summary of the proposition, as
produced by the Attorney General’s
office.

percentage of respondents who sup-

The second row shows the

ported or opposed the proposition
after viewing or listening to adver-
tisements for and against the propo-
sition. Finally, the third row shows
the percentage of respondents who
expressed agreement with either of
two statements summarizing the un-
derlying arguments for and against
Proposition 30.
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Table 3. Attitudes Toward Proposition 30

Proposition 30

Overall Rep Dem DTS 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
Support/Oppose Support 55% 35% 73% 45% 72% 65% 52% 49% 44%
initiative after Oppose | 36% 59% 17% 42% 23% 18% 37% 42% 48%
reading ballot
language
Support/Oppose Support 52% 35% 69% 43% 71% 60% 54% 46% 41%
initiative after Oppose | 34% 53% 18% 38% 17% 22% 28% £2% 47%

exposure to ads

Support
underlying issues: Schools* 35% 20% 49% 27% 46% 41% 31% 31% 33%

“support schools” Cut
versus “cut waste” Waste™ | 49% 67% 35% 51% 35% 42% 46% 56% 56%

Personal view on

Ethnicity

Proposition 30 White/ Latino Black/ Asian/ $75kto  $150kto  $500k
Non Hispanic ~ African  Pacific than under under under and

Hispanic American  Islander $30k $75k $150k $500k over

Support/Oppose Support 51% 66% 65% 55% 53% 63% 49% 56% 100%

initiative after Oppose | 41%  24%  23%  28% | 33%  31%  41%  37% 0%

reading ballot

language

Support/Oppose Support 48% 69% 63% 46% 51% 59% 47% 54% 100%

initiacive after Oppose | 40% 17%  26% 26% 33% 30% 38% 32% 0%

exposure to ads

Personal view on Support

underlying issues: Schools* 34% 40% 43% 34% 38% 38% 31% 37% 54%

“support schools” Cut

versus cut waste Waste™ | 53% 39% 45% 41% 40% 47% 54% 50% 31%

Education

Proposition 30 High School Post High Some Four-year Grad
Grad  School/Tech  college  college grad ~ degree
School

Support/Oppose initiative after reading ballot language ~ Support 53% 46% 52% 56% 58%
Oppose 38% 44% 35% 34% 37%

Support/Oppose initiative after exposure to ads Support 49% 57% 51% 52% 56%
Oppose 32% 33% 34% 34% 36%

Personal view on underlying issues:

“support schools” versus “cut waste” Support Schools* 30% 23% 34% 36% 42%
Cut Waste™* 47% 60% 49% 50% 47%
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When provided with official ballot
language, Democrats strongly favor
the measure (73 percent to 17 per-
cent) and Republicans oppose it (59
percent to 35 percent). Republicans
18-49 are split on Proposition 30
(48 percent support to 47 percent
oppose), while Republicans 50+
are much more likely to oppose the
measure (26 percent support to 67
percent oppose). Overall, there is
a close correlation between support
for the Governor’s initiative and age.
Younger voters offer higher levels of
support, while older voters are less
supportive of the measure; 18-29
year olds support Proposition 30
overwhelmingly (72 percent to 23
percent) whereas seniors (65+) are
more likely to oppose it (44 percent
support to 48 percent oppose). Lati-
nos offer the highest level of support
of any ethnic group (66 percent to
24 percent) with African Americans
a close second (65 percent support
to 23 percent oppose).

We tested reactions to the ballot ini-
tiative by presenting voters with a
TV advertisement arguing in favor
of Proposition 30 and a radio spot
arguing against it.> After viewing
and listening to these, Proposition
30 retained a tenuous lead, with 52
percent in support and 34 percent

At the time the poll was conducted a tele-
vision ad was available for the pro-Prop-
osition 30 side, but only a radio spot was
available for the anti-Proposition 30 side.

opposed. Following review of the
ads, the number of undecided voters
increased from 10 percent to 14 per-
cent. Support remained soft, with
virtually equal numbers of intense
opponents (22 percent) and intense
supporters (21 percent).

We further tested support for Prop-
osition 30 by presenting voters with
two written arguments of equal
length representing each side’s point
of view.

* (*) “Supporters of Proposition
30 say that after years of deficit
spending, Governor Brown has
cut billions in spending. We have
made progress but we still have
serious budget problems. We
should take a stand against fur-
ther budget cuts to schools and
public safety, make the wealthy
pay their fair share, and help bal-
ance the budget.”

Or

* (**) “Opponents of Proposition
30 say that Sacramento politicians
need to cut wasteful spending be-
fore raising our taxes. The State
Legislature just voted to spend
billions of dollars on a high-
speed train to nowhere, raised
salaries for their senior staff, and
just found millions of dollars in
unspent funds.”

Worryingly for supporters of the
Governor’s ballot initiative, 49 per-

cent of voters agree with the oppo-
nents argument that “Sacramento
politicians need to cut wasteful
spending before raising our taxes”
while only 35 percent of California
voters share the supporters’ view
that “after years of deficit spend-
ing, Governor Brown has cut bil-
lions in spending; we should take a
stand against further budget cuts to
schools and public safety”. Repub-
licans, older voters, white voters,
those with less education, and par-
ents (51 percent parents to 48 per-
cent total) especially were in favor of
cutting waste before raising taxes to
fund education and public safety.

Most voters want the funding for
Proposition 30 to go to education
(52 percent) or to both education
and public safety (38 percent) while
a small percentage wants it to go to
public safety alone (8 percent). In
terms of where the money should go
within the education system, a clear
pattern emerges as voters strongly
prefer an approach that protects or
restores the status quo, preferring to
“prevent more budget cuts to local
schools” (45 percent) and to “restore
cuts in programs and services at lo-
cal schools” (47 percent). New or
expansive programs rank as lower
priorities. If cuts have to be made,
voters would rather see cuts to
transportation of students to school
(33 percent), shortening the school
year (31 percent), increasing class
sizes (32 percent), and eliminating
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extra-curricular programs (23 per-
cent). Reducing teacher salaries (17
percent) and teacher lay-offs (9 per-
cent) are the least popular options.

In addition to Proposition 30, there
is a second ballot initiative before
voters that would raise taxes to pro-
vide additional revenue for schools.
Proposition 38 would raise about
$10 billion annually with 60 per-
cent of the money going towards
schools. It would progressively raise
the income tax rate on Californians
who earn over $7,316 annually. The
rate would begin at .4 percent for
the lowest individual earner to 2.2
percent for those earning over $2.5
million. The tax revenue would
be split into three funding streams
for the first 4 years with 30 percent
going to reduce state debt, 60 per-
cent going to K-12 schools and 10
percent going to fund early child-
hood education. Starting in 2017,
through the sunset date of 2025, 85
percent of the revenue would be di-
rected to K-12 schools and 15 per-
cent to early childhood education
programs. This proposition specifi-
cally prohibits the state from divert-
ing these funds for other purposes.
The revenue cannot be used for in-
creased salaries or pensions of school
personnel and school districts are
responsible for reporting how they
spend the funds they receive.

Proposition 38 is principally funded
by California lawyer Molly Munger,
who has contributed $18.8 mil-
lion dollars to support the passage
of the proposition. Other groups
that have stated support include the
California State PTA.

According to our poll (see Table 4),
nearly a majority of voters currently
oppose Proposition 38 (49 percent)
with 40 percent in favor and 11 per-
cent undecided. Almost three times
as many voters strongly oppose
Proposition 38 as strongly support
it (30 percent strongly oppose to 11
percent strongly support). A slim
majority of Democrats supports the
measure (53 percent) while a ma-
jority of Republicans (64 percent)
opposes it. A larger percentage of
voters say they will vote against both
tax initiatives (47 percent) than vote
for both (40 percent).

E HOW CALIFORNIANS FEEL ABOUT PUBLIC EDUCATION



Table 4. Attitudes Toward Proposition 38

Proposition 38

Do you support or Support 40% 25% 53% 33% 57% 51% 38% 30% 34%

oppose thisballot | oo 1 4996 | 64%  37%  52% | 34%  34%  49%  59%  56%

imnitiative

How likely are you Support 40% 25% 55% 31% 55% 49% 39% 34% 33%

to support both Prop 0 0 o 0 0 o o o o

30 and Prop 382 Oppose 47% 65% 32% 50% 31% 33% 45% 55% 57%
Ethnicity Income

Proposition 38 White/ Latino Black/ Asian/ Less $30kto  $75kto  $150kto  $500k
Non Hispanic  African Pacific than under under under and
Hispanic American  Islander $30k $75k $150k $500k over
Do you support or Support 35% 54% 57% 42% 38% 34% 39% 42% 40%
opposethisballor | " o s40n 3706 3206 40% | S1%  52%  46%  46%  53%
initiative
How likely are you Support 34% 60% 53% 41% 39% 36% 39% 42% 40%
wsupportboth Prop | oo | 5305 3006 30%  35% | 50%  53%  44%  44% 5%

30 and Prop 38?

Proposition 38

Do you support or oppose this ballot initiative

Support
Oppose

How likely are you to support both Prop 30 and Prop 38?2 Support

Oppose

80%
15%

73%
18%

High School Post High
Grad

School/Tech

82%
16%

78%
20%

School

HOW CALIFORNIANS FEEL ABOUT PUBLIC EDUCATION

Education

Some Four-year Grad
college  college grad degree
79% 75% 76%
16% 18% 21%
74% 69% 71%
19% 22% 24%
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Finally, we asked voters about
their attitudes towards Proposition
13.  Proposition 13 is an amend-
ment to the California Constitution
passed by voters in 1978. During
that time in California there was a
population boom and a subsequent
dramatic inflation in housing costs.
As a result property taxes increased
dramatically each year. At this same
time there were also bribery scan-
dals in the state involving property
tax assessors. These issues com-
bined to promote an anti-tax move-
ment in California. Proposition 13
passed with 63 percent of the vote.
This popular tax reform measure set
property tax values at 1976 assessed
values. Proposition 13 caps proper-
ty taxes at 1 percent of the purchase
price and allows for no more than 2
percent per year increase, unless the
property is sold.

Proposition 13 continues to receive
support from voters, though they
are open to some reforms of the
landmark property tax measure in-
cluding a “split roll” that would tax
commercial properties at their cur-
rent market value. More than 70
percent of voters express support for
Proposition 13, but nearly 60 per-
cent would favor a split roll. Two
thirds of Democrats (66 percent)
support taxing commercial proper-
ties at current market value, along
with a plurality (48 percent) of Re-
publicans. When presented with
brief arguments for and against

reform, however, voters are evenly
divided. Forty percent favor the ar-
gument of reform proponents, and
42 percent the argument of Proposi-
tion 13 defenders, with 18 percent
remaining undecided.

The first row of Table 5 shows sup-
port for and against Proposition 13.
The second row shows support for
and against a split roll. The third
row shows voter attitudes on two
characterizations of proposition 13
reform:

* (*) Supporters say reforming
Proposition 13 will make big
corporations pay their fair share.
Many highly profitable business-
es, like Apple and Chevron, are
paying property taxes based on
assessed values from over 30 years
ago. Also, corporations use loop-
holes to avoid re-assessing their
property even when the property
changes ownership. This reform
will bring in needed additional
revenues for local schools and
services.

Or

* (**) Opponents say California al-
ready has the highest taxes in the
country. The last thing we should
do is raise taxes on businesses by
billions of dollars. Many busi-
nesses will likely move to Nevada
or other places where taxes are
lower, taking jobs with them. We
should cut wasteful spending be-
fore raising taxes.

HOW CALIFORNIANS FEEL ABOUT PUBLIC EDUCATION



Table 5. Attitudes Toward Proposition 13

Proposition 13

Overall Rep Dem DTS 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+

Proposition 13 Support 73% 84% 67% 70% 59% 71% 72% 75% 83%
Oppose 16% 9% 20% 17% 24% 15% 15% 17% 12%

Split Roll Support 59% 48% 66% 59% 56% 59% 60% 58% 61%

split roll = “support or oppose

prop L3whic kavingprop | Oppose | 24% | 33%  17%  24% | 19%  23%  21%  27%  25%

13 in place for residential”

Personal view on Support

underlying issues: Schools* 38% 24% 51% 42% 48% 48% 36% 38% 36%

“corporations pay Cut

their fair share Waste™ | 45% | 60%  31%  39% | 34%  34%  45%  44%  49%

versus “cut wasteful

spending”

Ethnicity

Proposition 13 White/ Latino Black/ Asian/ $30kto  $75kto  $150kto  $500k

Non  Hispanic African  Pacific than under under under and
Hispanic American  Islander $30k $75k $150k $500k over
Proposition 13 Support 75% 71% 72% 67% 76% 74% 70% 72% 72%
Oppose 17% 15% 17% 14% 11% 16% 21% 23% 28%
Split Roll Support 56% 65% 55% 78% 62% 61% 59% 49% 49%
split roll = “support or oppose
prop 13 while lewingprop | Oppose | 26%  15%  25%  12% | 13%  27%  25%  34% 0%
13 in place for residential”
Personal view on Support
underlying issues: Schools* 38% 41% 49% 54% 34% 44% 40% 47% 36%
“corporations pay Cut
their fair share Waste** | 45% 41% 29% 28% 46% 40% 43% 42% 34%
versus “cut wasteful
spending”

Education

Some

Proposition 13 High School Post High Four-year Grad
Grad School/Tech  college  college grad degree

School
Proposition 13 Support 77% 75% 78% 71% 65%
Oppose 10% 15% 12% 17% 27%
Spllt Roll split roll = “support or oppose prop 13 Support 53% 29% 62% 56% 65%
while leaving prop 13 in place for residential” OppOSC 25% 35% 18% 26% 27%
Personal view on underlying issues: “corporations Support Schools* 29% 28% 41% 44% 47%
pay their fair share” versus “cut wasteful spending” Cut Waste™* 55% 57% 41% 39% 38%
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There should be more local control
and more resources for poorer dis-
tricts

“Getting Down to Facts” identi-
fied two key problems in Califor-
nia’s financing of education — the
state’s failure to target resources to
the schools and students who need
them most, and the heavy burden
placed on local educators by the
state’s rules about how resources can
be used.  Governor Brown’s pro-
posal to reform California’s system
for funding schools by adopting a
“weighted pupil funding” policy
marks an important effort to address
these problems.* Our poll findings
suggest that Californians are broadly
supportive of this approach to fund-
ing schools.

With regard to targeting resources, a
majority of Californians (52 percent)
agrees that the state should provide
additional resources to schools that
educate large percentages of eco-
nomically disadvantaged children,
while only 26 percent disagree (see
Table 6). The margins are especially
large among Latinos (70 percent
support, 10 percent oppose), Afri-
can Americans (82 percent support,
10 percent oppose), and Asians (53
percent support, 17 percent op-
pose). A plurality of whites (45

percent) also supports targeting ad-

“See Heather Rose, in Gerting Down to
Facts: Five Years Later, PACE, May 2012,
pp-16-24.

ditional resources to schools educat-
ing poor children. Among those
who agree that the state should tar-
get resources, strong majorities (73
percent and 71 percent) would sup-
port this policy even if it meant less
spending in their own communities

or higher taxes for themselves.

The findings are quite different
when voters are asked about target-
ing resources to schools that educate
large percentages of children who
do not speak English as their first
language. A majority (52 percent)
opposes targeting resources to Eng-
lish learners, while only 31 percent
support it. Voters between the ages
of 18 and 29 are the only age group
to support this kind of targeting,
with voters over 65 opposing it by
more than two to one (61 percent
to 25 percent). A majority (56 per-
cent) of Latinos support spending
more money in schools that educate
large percentages of English learn-
ers, while a majority of whites (61
percent) is opposed.

HOW CALIFORNIANS FEEL ABOUT PUBLIC EDUCATION



Table 6. Targeting School Funding

Targeting School Funding

Opverall Rep Dem DTS 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+
Support/Oppose Support 52% 34% 68% 44% 65% 55% 50% 48% 47%
targeting funds to Oppose | 26% 41% 14% 29% 13% 24% 24% 30% 33%
low-income children
Support/Oppose Support 31% 20% 42% 24% 44% 41% 28% 26% 25%
targeting funds to Oppose | 52% 68% 38% 58% 35% 44% 55% 57% 61%
English learners
Support/Oppose Support 69% 80% 63% 65% 65% 65% 68% 67% 77%
more local control Oppose | 23% 15% 28% 26% 26% 27% 23% 26% 16%
Support/Oppose Support 84% 86% 82% 86% 79% 84% 83% 83% 90%
R e Oppose 11% 10% 12% 7% 13% 10% 12% 12% 7%
spending for local
needs

Ethnicity

Targeting School Funding White/ Latino Black/ Asian/ Less $30kto  $75kto  $150kto  $500k
Non Hispanic = African Pacific than under under under and
Hispanic American  Islander $30k $75k $150k $500k over
Support/Oppose Support 45% 70% 82% 53% 62% 52% 43% 57% 55%
targeting funds to Oppose | 32% 10% 10% 17% 21% 22% 32% 29% 34%
low-income children
Support/Oppose Support 24% 56% 35% 37% 31% 33% 29% 33% 74%
targeting funds to Oppose | 61% 25% 42% 40% 47% 53% 52% 58% 15%
English learners
Support/Oppose Support 70% 67% 62% 67% 68% 69% 69% 71% 57%
more local control Oppose | 23% 26% 26% 23% 23% 23% 23% 27% 43%
Support/Oppose Support 86% 77% 77% 82% 83% 86% 84% 81% 66%
e ol flrlilie Oppose 9% 17% 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 16% 34%
spending for local
needs

Education

Targeting School Funding High School Post High Some Four-year Grad
Grad School/Tech  college college grad degree
School

Support/Oppose targeting funds to low-income children | Support 50% 50% 49% 51% 55%
Oppose 23% 38% 28% 24% 30%

Support/Oppose targeting funds to English learners Support 29% 28% 25% 31% 40%
Oppose 54% 54% 61% 47% 47%

Support/Oppose more local control Support 67% 56% 70% 68% 72%
Oppose 24% 37% 23% 22% 24%

Support/Oppose more local Support 81% 74% 84% 86% 86%
flexible spending for local needs Oppose 12% 25% 10% 8% 12%
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Voters would also like to give local
officials more control over the use of
educational resources. Nearly three
in four voters (74 percent agree, 14
percent disagree) believe state offi-
cials have too much control over lo-
cal decisions. Republicans are more
likely to believe that state officials
have too much control over schools
(84 percent agree to 8 percent dis-
agree, compared to 70 percent of
Democrats who agree and 17 per-
Older voters
are stronger supporters of local con-

cent who disagree).

trol than younger voters. Of those
over 65 years old, 78 percent believe
the state has too much control, as
compared with 71 percent of 18-29
year olds. Whites are most likely to
believe that the state has too much
control (76 percent agree to 13 per-
cent disagree), followed by Latinos
(74 percent to 14 percent), Asians
(68 percent to 16 percent), and Af-
rican-Americans (60 percent to 21
percent).

Career and Technical Education

California schools are focused on
preparing all students for college,
but with dropout rates at approxi-
mately 24 percent’ and “estimates
of incoming college students un-
derprepared for college-level work
often around 30-40 percent,” the

state’s schools are falling far short
of this goal. Our poll shows that
California voters want students to
learn basic skills, but also to achieve
workforce readiness in a more flex-
ible and technologically advanced
learning environment. This is an
interesting finding in light of the
historical role of vocational edu-
cation and the widespread belief,
which our poll confirms, that it is
for less-academically able children
rather than an important aspect of
preparing students for careers.

There are a growing number of high-
school reform initiatives in Califor-
nia that aim to prepare students
for both college and careers, many
of which come together under the
banner of Linked Learning. Linked
Learning seeks to integrate challeng-
ing academics with a demanding ca-
reer and technical curriculum. Our
poll suggests that California voters
are strongly supportive of educa-
tional initiatives like Linked Learn-
ing that provide students with the
knowledge and skills they need to
succeed in the workforce along with
strong academic preparation.

*California  Department of Education
(2012), State Schools Chief Tom Torlakson
Reports; Climb in Graduation Rates for
California Students, Release #12-65.

*Wiseley, C. (2011). Effective Basic Skills
Instruction: The Case for Contextualized
Developmental Math. PACE Policy Brief
11-1.
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The California education system
needs to do a better job of pre-
paring students for “real world”
work

There is a clear belief among Cali-
fornia adults that while teaching the
“basics” (i.e., reading, writing, and
math) is important, there needs to
be more emphasis on preparing stu-
dents with the skills they need to
obtain good jobs out of high school
or with a community college or
technical school degree. California’s
K-12 education system has lately fo-
cused on preparing all young people
for a four-year college education,
but voters overwhelmingly would
like to see more emphasis placed on
having marketable skills upon grad-
uating from high school. In fact, 93
percent of voters agreed “students
should graduate from high school
with the skills they need to get a
job.”

Older voters (65 or older) are more
likely to endorse the importance of
having marketable skills on gradu-
ating from high school (97 percent
to 2 percent), compared with 18-29
year olds (84 percent to 11 percent).
African-American and Latino voters
are more likely to believe that high
school grads should have marketable
skills (72 percent and 70 percent
strongly agree, respectively), com-
pared to whites and Asians (65 per-
cent and 48 percent strongly agree,
respectively).



The “basics” are important, but
voters want more emphasis on ca-
reer-technical education

Traditionally, career and technical
education has been regarded as a
second tier education when com-
pared to college preparation cours-
es. This stigma persists among cur-
rent California voters. Almost half

of all voters (and Republicans more
than Democrats) view career-tech-
nical education as an academic path
for students who “dont do well in
school.” Democrats are more likely
to support the idea that a college
education is necessary for students
to get a “good job,” while Repub-

lican voters are more likely to sup-

port the notion that “there are many
good jobs that don't require a col-
lege education.” Across the political
spectrum voters support the connec-
tion between academic subjects and
workforce readiness. Table 7 shows
the breakdown of voter attitudes to-
wards various statements regarding

career and technical education.
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Californians across party lines agree that the education system is doing a mediocre to poor job both in teaching basic
skills and in linking those skills to workforce preparedness. Table 8 shows the grades.

Table 8. Grades on Career and Technical Education

How well are California schools
preparing students for both

Frequency

Standard Deviation

work and further education? Mean
Teaching students the “basics” (i.e. reading, writing & math) 5
Preparing students for a four year university 4.3
Preparing students for well paying jobs 4
Offering career-technical & vocational Education programs so
students graduate High School ready for employment 3.9

When faced with a choice (see Table
9), a majority of California voters
(51 percent) affirm that we should
“fundamentally change our ap-
proach to education... so our stu-
dents can compete for good paying
jobs,” while 42 percent argue that
“we need to maintain our approach

to education but do a better job of
educating students in the basics.”
Younger voters (18-29) clearly pre-
fer a shift in direction (60 percent
to 30 percent), while senior citizens
(voters 65+) want to stick to the
basics (54 percent to 42 percent).
Whites (52 percent to 41 percent)

2.6
2.6
2.5

2.5

and Latinos (53 percent to 41 per-
cent) prefer a change of course,
while African-Americans want to
focus on the basics (54 percent to
42 percent). Asians are closely split,
but lean towards change (45 percent
to 40 percent).
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Technology and Schools

The rapid development of new tech-
nologies including computers, per-
sonal communications devices and
digital media has transformed virtu-
ally all aspects of our economy and
society. In many industries, adop-
tion of new technologies has led to
increased productivity. Schooling,
however, remains a labor-intensive
enterprise, organized around graded
classrooms instructed by a full time
teacher. In recent years, however,
funding pressure on schools has
led to increased class sizes and the
elimination of many curricular and
extracurricular  opportunities  for
students. Increased reliance on new
technologies might help to alleviate
some of these cost pressures.

There are signs of change in both
K-12 and higher education. In
post-secondary institutions there
has been a huge growth in online
learning options over the past de-
cade. In K-12 schools, in contrast,
most classrooms look relatively un-
changed, although online learning
is beginning to establish itself. For
example, increasing numbers of stu-
dents enrolled in “credit recovery”
and Advanced Placement programs
are taking these courses online. A
handful of schools in California
and around the country (including
Rocketship, School of One, High
Tech High, and USC Hybrid High)

are attempting more fundamental

changes in the mix of teachers and
technology. At School of One, for
example, new technologies make it
possible for all students to follow
personalized daily schedules. As-
sessment data, academic history,
technology and staffing information
are analyzed daily along with teacher
observations to produce a schedule
for each student. The daily schedule
allows pupils to move along at their
own pace using the best resources
and learning models available each
day. These innovative schools are
gaining attention and inspiring imi-
tators.

Better incorporate technology into
the classroom but not at the ex-
pense of teachers

California voters want more tech-
Table

10 shows voters attitudes towards

nology in the classroom.

technology in schools. Voters be-
lieve “greater use of technology will
improve the quality of education in
California schools” (72 percent agree
to 21 percent disagree). This find-
ing applies across most sub-groups
with minimal differences among
voters of different ethnicities, edu-
cation levels, income categories,
and (perhaps surprisingly) teachers
versus non-teachers. Interestingly,
voters over 65 years of age sup-
port technology at higher rates (76
percent to 18 percent) than voters
between the ages of 18 and 29 (63

percent to 26 percent). Democrats

are more likely to agree that greater
use of technology in the classroom
will improve education (78 percent
agree to 15 percent disagree) com-
pared to Republicans (70 percent
to 25 percent). Men have a stron-
ger preference for an increased role
for technology in education across
the board. Both men and women
agree that teachers need training to
integrate new technology into their
classrooms. By an overwhelming
margin (86 percent agree) voters do
not think that technology can re-
place teachers.
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Given the relative newness of the
idea it is striking that a majority of
voters favor a hybrid instructional
model, which is often referred to as

In “blended”

classrooms students spend part of

“blended” learning.

their day working with a teacher and
part of the day learning on line. Our
findings suggest that voters are sup-
portive of further experimentation,
and hopeful that it will produce im-
proved results for students.

Conclusions

The results from the PACE/USC
Rossier polls indicate that Califor-
nians remain ambivalent when it
comes to the state’s public schools.
They are critical of the direction
they see the education system now
moving, and they are ready for sig-
nificant changes. Notably, they are
convinced that schools need to give
greater priority to preparing young
people for the world of work, and
they are sympathetic to the idea that
schools should make more and bet-
ter use of new technologies. At the
same time, though, they are clearly
worried that conditions in the state’s
schools can get even worse, and dis-
trustful of the state’s ability to use
resources well or deliver better edu-
cation to the state’s young people.
They are lukewarm in their support
for the Governor’s tax initiative, and
if it passes they believe that any new
resources should be used first to pro-
tect or restore the status quo (undo-

ing budget cuts, reducing class sizes)
rather than to fund new initiatives.
Opverall, the results suggest that Cal-
ifornians have a clear understanding
of what’s needed to move the state’s
education system in a better direc-
tion, but that they lack confidence
that this goal can be attained.
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PACE/USC Reossier Poll August
2012

Full details on the polls and their
results may be found at http://ed-

policyinca.org/polls. The PACE/

USC Rossier polls are conducted
by M4 Strategies/Tulchin Research.
For the August poll, the details are
as follows.

* We surveyed 1,041 likely regis-
tered California (550 parents,
491 non-parents) voters using an
online format.

e We controlled and weighted the
data based on party, age, ethnic-
ity, gender, geography, and edu-
cation to obtain percentages for
these demographics that matched
the population of likely registered
California voters.

 Six percent of California adults
opted to complete the phone
survey in Spanish compared to
94 percent who completed it in

English.

* Thesurvey wasadministered from
August 3 to August 7, 2012.

e We used an online panel provider
to obtain our sample. Panelists
were recruited from a reputable
panel provider and invited to
complete surveys typically by
email notification in exchange for
minimal monetary compensation
(i.e., $0.50-$0.75), in the form of

redeemable points.

* The panel provider ensures panel-
ist identity and that IP addresses
are legitimate from people wish-
ing to become panelists.

* Also, panelists are screened for
completing a large number of
surveys and showing undesirable
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PACE

behavior such as inconsistent re-
sponding or “speeding” through
surveys.

* The margin of error for the entire
survey is +/- 3.0 percent at a 95th
percent confidence interval.

* Some questions in the poll were
administered to roughly equal
haves of the samples, i.e., split
samples, which produces larger
margins of error.
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